10/10/2013

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0654:2027/(bxg. 03/31/2009)	, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office
Received 103	662752
To the Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)  PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?   3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: SPG INTERNATIONAL LLC Internal Address: 11230 Harland Drive Attn: Steve Darnell Street Address: 11230 Harland Drive
Execution Date(s)08/29/2013  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  OtherTermination & Release of Security Agreem	Attn: Steve Darnell  City: Covington  State: GA  Country: USA Zip: 30014  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  6431090; 5592886; 6039147; 5941341; 6962233; 7494019; 6626605; 7186050; 7536283; 6619489
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Bradley E. Wahl, Esq.  Internal Address: 201 17th St., NE, Suite 1700	6. Total number of applications and patents involved; 14  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$560.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 201 17th St., NE, Suite 1700	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City; Atlanta	8. Payment Information
State; GA Zip: 30363	
Phone Number: 404-322-6000  Fax Number: 404-322-6050  Email Address: bradley.wehl@nelsong/illins.com	Deposit Account Number  03/24/2013 KK00YEN1 00000025 11993196  Authorized User Name 01 FC:8021 560.00
9. Signature:  Signature  Bradley E. Wahl  Name of Person Signing	08/29/2013  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, allachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fexed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 031429 FRAME: 0966

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 29, 2013, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders ("Grantee") to SPG INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 7, 2010, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2010, at Reel 24953 and Frame 0456 and such recordation was corrected via a correction recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2010, at Reel 24981 and Frame 0691; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following: (a) all of Grantor's patents, patent applications, patentable inventions, trade secrets, equipment formulations, manufacturing procedures, quality control procedures (collectively, "<u>Patents</u>"), and licenses for any of the foregoing ("<u>Licenses</u>"), including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto; (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing; and (c) all products and processed of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any License.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates releases and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patent Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/75689699.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Grantee

Ву:

Name: Emily Webster Title: Vice President

REEL: 031429 FRAME: 0968

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

TITE	ئ	1000					
	; ;	rung Date	Filing No.	Grant	Grant No.	Registered Owner	
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING	110	11 14 1000		Date		Jaman Charles	_
The second secon	2	11-14-1990	07/614,097	-70-70	5,127,342	SPG International I I C	
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING SYSTEM	OS	07-1-2005	06/6021557	1992		- Caracananonal Lilv	
ADJUSTABLE SHBLYDNIC GYTCHING			00/090,135 (expired provisional)			SPG International LLC	
MHIS STREET ATTACKS IN THE	0 <u>₩</u>	06-30-2006	PCT/US 06/025 802			***************************************	
ADJUSTABLE SHELVING SYSTEM	170	07-11-2007	WO 2007/005728			SPG International LLC	
	3 . )	00-50-2006   (local filing	11/993,198			SPG International LLC	
ADJUSTABLE SHEI VING WIFET		12-19-2007)					
TILTABLE SHELVES	S B	04-28-2000	09/560,938	08-13-	6 431 090	CDC T. T. COS	
ADJUSTABLE WALL-MOUNTED	2[1	01 31 1004		2002	0,0000000000000000000000000000000000000	or o international LLC	
MODIT AT COR SHELVES	)	+561-1C-10	08/189,150	01-14-	5,592,886	SPG International 117	
ASSEMBLY WAS THE VENER OF STREET VING	SD	04-16-2003	10/511 201	1997	,		
MODIII AR CANTHER TO THE STATE OF THE STATE			192,110,01	02-24-	7,494,019	SPG International LLC	
ASSENCE OF A AND A SERVICE OF THE VING	WO	04-16-2003	PCT/TIG	2002			
COPIETION WEITHOD		10-30-2003	03/011,698			SPG International LLC	
POLE CONNECTOR ASSENTED VANDE			WO 2003/088782				
METHOD FOR RACKS AND SHELVING	SD .	02-27-2002	10/085,179	09-30-	6,626,605	SPG Information 1 T. T. C.	
METHOD FOR TO SEMBLY AND	SD	08-26-2003	10/650 005	2003			
STORAGE OPTIMIZATION SYSTEM	7. 1.		10,000,000	03-06-	7,186,050	SPG International LLC	
AND METHOD	2 2	01-03-2003	10/336,290	05-19-	7 536 283	SPCI	
WIRE RACK FOR WINE BOTTLES AND	7.75	02 01 2002	10/0/2	2009		or o international LLC	
THE LIKE	)	7007-10-70	10/061,527	09-16-	6,619,489	SPG International LT C.	
WINE KACK FOR WINE BOTTLES AND THE LIKE	SD	09-21-2000	09/666,695	2003	707 007 7		
MOBILE LADDER STAND	7.17	00 01		2002	0,422,406	SPG International LLC	
	3	02-01-1993	08/115,881	03-21-	6,039,147	SPG International I I C	
	**************************************			2000			

A/75689699.2

PATENT REEL: 031429 FRAME: 0969

	Grant No. Registered Owner		SPG International ITC		ייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	SFG International LLC	
Grant No.			5,941,341		6 967 222	0,700,00	
1	Grant		08-24-	1999	11-08-	2005	2007
74	Filling No.		08/851,204		.09/524,086	-	
Kiling Date	Time Date Filling No.	05 05 1007	/ 66T-co-co	3, 00	03-13-2000 09/524,086		
Ž.	i i	21.1	}	TTC			
		INVOSILE L'ADDER STAND		MOBILE LADDER STAND			

The Adjustable Shelving Patent, Filing # 07/614,097 and grant # 5,127,342, was subject to a lien from La Salle Bank when acquired by Grantor together with Sellers, is continuing to pursue release of the Lien.

A/75689699.2

PATENT REEL: 031429 FRAME: 0970